

Nos. 22-674 and 22-884

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORIS ESMELIS CAMPOS-CHAVES, *Petitioner*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Respondent*.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Petitioner*,

v.

VARINDER SINGH AND RUAL DANIEL MENDEZ-COLÍN, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Fifth and Ninth Circuits

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CAMPOS-CHAVES AND
RESPONDENTS SINGH AND MENDEZ-COLÍN**

Charles Roth	Matthew E. Price
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JUSTICE CENTER	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
224 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVE.	1099 NEW YORK AVE. NW
SUITE 600	SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60604	WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(312) 660-1613	(202) 639-6873
croth@heartlandalliance.org	mprice@jenner.com

*Counsel for National
Immigrant Justice Center*

Michael J. DeMar
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. CLARK ST.
CHICAGO, IL 60654

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Notice to Appear Stating the Time and Place of Proceedings Is Vitally Important to Noncitizens' Ability to Retain Counsel.....	5
II. The Court Should Avoid Interpreting the Statute in a Way That Inhibits Representation Because of the Critical Importance of Counsel.....	12
III. Any Apparent Anomaly Regarding Mendez-Colín Is Due to the Government's Failure to Argue Forfeiture or Waiver.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) (per curiam)	11
<i>Matter of Fernandes</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 605 (B.I.A. 2022).....	11
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17 (2017).....	11
<i>Madrid-Mancia v. Attorney General of United States</i> , 72 F.4th 508 (3d Cir. 2023).....	9, 11
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	5
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	9
<i>Matter of Rahman</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 480 (B.I.A. 1992).....	10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E)	6, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i)	3, 6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1)	3, 6, 7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(2)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.17(a)(3)	8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.20(a).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.102(q)(3).....	8
Karen Berberich et al., <i>The Case for Universal Representation</i> , VERA INST. OF JUST. (Dec. 2018).....	12, 13
Muzaffar Chishti et al., <i>At the Breaking Point: Rethinking the U.S. Immigration Court System</i> , MIGRATION POL’Y INST. (July 2023).....	13
Department of Justice, <i>EOIR Operational Status Map</i> , https://www.justice.gov/eoir-operational-status/operational-status-map (last visited Oct. 9, 2023)	10
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U.PA L.REV. 1 (2015)	12
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Garcia v. Garland</i> , No. 21-5928 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2022)	7
